Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0950 PO



)

AARON D. MOORE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline the peace officer license of Aaron D. Moore for committing the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child.  
Procedure


On June 15, 2005, the Director filed a complaint.  The complaint, notice of this case, and notice of the hearing date were personally served on Moore on December 20, 2005.  On March 27, 2006, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Moore made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on 
April 20, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. Moore holds a valid peace officer license.  
2. On September 29, 2003, Moore fired a 9mm pistol inside his house three times during a domestic dispute.  When Moore discharged the weapon, his sons, aged nine months old and two years old, were in the house.  He also threatened to shoot St. Louis City police officers who responded to the dispute.  
3. On February 24, 2004, the circuit court for the City of St. Louis found Moore guilty, on his plea of guilty, of two counts of assault on a peace officer under § 565.083.1(3).
  The court placed Moore on two years’ probation.  On February 25, 2005, the Circuit Attorney entered a memorandum of nolle prosequi as to two counts of endangering the welfare of a child and three counts of unlawful use of a weapon.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Moore has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that Moore:
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.
]
The Director’s complaint argues that Moore’s conduct violated § 568.045.1, RSMo 2000, which states:
A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree if: 


(1) The person knowingly acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]

We agree that Moore’s discharge of a firearm in proximity to a two-year-old and nine-month-old child created a substantial risk to their life, body, or health.  
The Director’s complaint also charges that Moore:

[i]s unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse[.
]

The Director did not raise that argument in his opening statement and did not carry his burden of proof on that charge.  The record contains references to mental disease or defect and mental health evaluations and treatment.  But the Director presented no evidence in support of a diagnosis of any mental condition and no evidence of an inability to perform as a peace officer.  We find no cause for discipline on that charge.  
At the hearing, the Director argued that Moore committed the criminal offense of assault on a peace officer:

A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer . . . in the third degree if: 

*   *   *


(3) Such person knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer, emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer without the consent of the law enforcement officer or emergency personnel[.
]

But the complaint does not list that offense.  For us to find cause for discipline for violation of a statute, the complaint must specify the statute allegedly violated.
  We find no cause for discipline on that charge. 
Summary


Moore is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).    


SO ORDERED on April 28, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 590.080.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 590.080.1(2).  


	�Section 590.080.1(1).  


	�Section 565.083.1.  


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  
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